& HARINGEY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING
]

The Executive

TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Lister (Vice-Chair), Canver, Diakides, Hillman,
Meehan, Milner, Reith, Sulaiman and Wynne

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used
for training purposes within the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for
webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support
Manager (Committee Clerk) at the meeting.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
(if any)
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
dealt with at item 19 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item
24 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgement of the public interest.

4. MINUTES (PAGES 1-14)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 20
December 2005 and 18 January 2006.

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

Presentation by Haringey Primary Care Trust

To receive a presentation by the Haringey PCT Public Health Directorate on their
Annual Public Health Report 'Growing Up in Haringey' which focuses on children's
health and the 5 ECM outcomes. The presentation will outline the key findings and
recommendations from the Report.

6. MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(PAGES 15 - 66)



10.

a) Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood Wardens

Head of Member Services to report that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their
meeting on 12 December 2005 considered the Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood
Wardens. In accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules,
the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the final report is presented to the
Executive meeting for noting and to request the Director of Environmental Services to
produce a proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks of the request. The
proposed response to include a detailed tabulated implementation action plan.

b) Scrutiny Review of Allotments

Head of Member Services to report that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their
meeting on 16 January 2006 considered the Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood
Wardens. In accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules,
the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the final report is presented to the
Executive meeting for noting and to request the Director of Environmental Services to
produce a proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks of the request. The
proposed response to include a detailed tabulated implementation action plan.

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE - NOVEMBER 2006 (PAGES 67 - 88)

(Joint Report of the Interim Chief Executive and the Director of Finance — To be
introduced by the Executive Member for Organisational Development and
Performance): To set out an exception report on the finance and performance
monitoring for November 2005.

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2006/7 TO 2008/9 (PAGES 89 - 152)

(Report of the Director of Finance - To be introduced by the Executive Member for
Finance): To consider the proposed budget package for 2006/7 and later years.

CROWLAND SCHOOL - ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE TEMPORARY SCHOOL,
THE PERMANENT REBUILD AND THE OUTCOME OF THE INVESTIGATION
FOLLOWING THE FIRE (PAGES 153 - 164)

(Joint Report of the Interim Chief Executive and the Director of the Children’s Service
— To be introduced by the Executive Member for Finance and the Executive Member
for Children and Young People): To outline proposals for a temporary school and the
preparations for the permanent rebuilding of the school and to consider the actions
that flow from the internal audit investigation into the overall management of the
building works.

CHILDREN'S CENTRE DEVELOPMENT: SUPPORTING THE ORTHODOX JEWISH
COMMUNITY IN THE SEVEN SISTERS AREA (PAGES 165 - 170)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service — To be introduced by the Executive
Member for Children and Young People): To outline proposals to enable Haringey’s
Children’s Service to respond to the needs of the Orthodox Jewish Community living
in the Seven Sisters Ward by providing access to Children’s Centre Services.

PROPOSAL TO AMALGAMATE CAMPSBOURNE INFANT AND JUNIOR
SCHOOLS (PAGES 171 - 176)

(Report of the Director of the Children’s Service — To be introduced by the Executive
Member for Children and Young People): To propose the amalgamation of
Campsbourne Infant and Junior Schools into a single all-through primary school.

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ESTATE PARKING (PAGES
177 - 188)

(Report of the Director of Housing — To be introduced by the Executive Member for
Housing): To propose an Executive response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny
Review of Estate Parking.

COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY UPDATE - TRENTFIELD (PAGES 189 - 196)

(Report of the Director of Social Services — To be presented by the Executive
Member for Health and Social Services): To seek Members’ views on the possible
disposal of Trentfield with vacant possession.

CONSULTATION ON THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY AND THE MAYOR'S
POWERS (PAGES 197 - 206)

(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Access): To seek views and direction on the
consultation around extending the role and responsibilities of the Greater London
Authority and the Mayor.

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OR
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (PAGES 207 - 210)

(Report of the Interim Chief Executive): To inform the Executive of urgent actions
taken by Directors in consultation with the Leader or Executive Members.

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (PAGES 211 - 218)

(Report of the Interim Chief Executive):To inform the Executive of delegated
decisions and significant actions taken by Directors.

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (PAGES 219 - 242)



Procurement Committee — 6 December 2005

Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee — 8 December 2006
Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee — 19 December 2005
Procurement Committee — 20 December 2005

Procurement Committee — 3 January 2006

Children’s Services Advisory Committee — 5 January 2006

2oL

18. MATTERS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE

19. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above.

20. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information relating to the terms
proposed or to be proposed by or to the Authority in the course of negotiations for a

contract for the supply of goods and services.

Note by Head of Member Services

Item 22 allows for consideration of exempt information in relation to item 13 which
appears earlier on the agenda.

21. MINUTES (PAGES 243 - 244)

To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 20
Dece
[...]
I. However 5% is considered
to be a very good level of performance and when comparative data is available, we believe this will compare
favourably with other London boroughs.
na_| I I | 5% ] I I I I I I I
BV 199c |Local street and environment cleanliness (Fly - posting)
New from 2005/06
At present there is no London wide comparison data available for this element of the PI. However 2% is considered
to be a very good level of performance and when comparative data is available, we believe we will compare
favourably with other London boroughs.
na_| I I [ 2% ] I I I I I I I
Executive20060131ltem07FinancePerformanceAppendix0.xls Page 8 of 8 24/01/06




Page 89 Agenda Item 8

Agenda ltem

Executive On 31° January 2006

Report title: Financial Planning 2006/7 to 2008/9

Report of: The Director of Finance

Ward(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To consider the Executive’s proposed budget package for 2006/7 and later years.

2. Introduction by Executive Member
2.1 This budget package focuses on what matters to Haringey residents.

2.2 It builds upon the guiding principle of this administration, namely the sustained
investment in services that has been locked in, year-on-year from 2002 to 2006.

2.3 It is measure of this council’s commitment to improving performance that despite a
forecast softening of the operating environment over the coming planning cycle,
this administration is planning for a balanced budget for the entirety of the period.

2.4 | commend this budget to the Executive

3. Recommendations
3.1 To agree the changes and variations set out at paragraph 9 and appendix B.
3.2 To note the outcome of the consultation processes set out at paragraph 11.

3.3 To agree the new savings and investment proposals set out in paragraphs 12 and
13 and appendices D and E.

3.4 To agree the changes to existing savings in respect of Red Gables, IT and Social
Service commissioning set out in paragraph 12.1.

1 of 21

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\0\1\Al00002108\Executive20060131ltem08FinancialPlanning0.doc



Page 90

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

To agree the proposals for the children’s services (DSG) budget set out in
appendix F and to note the request to the school’s forum to approve an additional
increase to the central expenditure limit.

To agree the proposals for the HRA budget set out in appendix G.
To agree the proposals for the capital programme set out in appendices H and J.

To agree the treasury management strategy and policy and prudential limits set out
in appendix K.

To agree the proposed general fund budget requirement of £366.102m, subject to
the final settlement and the decisions of precepting and levying authorities, and the
consequences for council tax levels

3.10 To note that the final decision on budget and council tax for 2006/7 will be made at

the Council meeting on 20 February.

Report authorised by: Andrew Travers, Director of Finance

Contact officer: Gerald Almeroth, Head of Corporate Finance, 020 8489 3743.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Executive Summary

The report sets out the Executive’s budget package for Council decision. It is
expected that the council tax increase for 2006/7 will be 2.5%.

The report proposes a budget for the schools element of children’s services within
the ring-fenced dedicated schools grant (DSG) with the remainder of children’s
services included in the Council’s mainstream budget plans.

The report proposes a balanced budget for the HRA based on an average rent
increase of 4.99%.

The report proposes a capital programme based on the existing policy framework
for capital expenditure.

2 of 21

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\0\1\Al00002108\Executive20060131ltem08FinancialPlanning0.doc




Page 91

5.1

Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if

applicable)

The budget is designed to deliver the Council’s existing policy framework.

6.1

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

The following papers were used in the preparation o
[...]
21.6

21.7

21.8

21.9

21.10

22

221

Page 109

A capital programme is proposed in line with asset management plans and the
existing policy framework for resource allocation.

Recommendations
To agree the changes and variations set out at paragraph 9 and appendix B.
To note the outcome of the consultation processes set out at paragraph 11.

To agree the new savings and investment proposals set out in paragraphs 12
and 13 and appendices D and E.

To agree the changes to existing savings in respect of Red Gables, IT and
Social Service commissioning set out in paragraph 12.1.

To agree the proposals for the children’s services (DSG) budget set out in
appendix F and to note the request to the school’'s forum to approve an
additional increase to the central expenditure limit.

To agree the proposals for the HRA budget set out in appendix G.

To agree the proposals for the capital programme set out in appendices H and
J.

To agree the treasury management strategy and policy and prudential limits
set out in appendix K.

To agree the proposed general fund budget requirement of £366.102m, subject
to the final settlement and the decisions of precepting and levying authorities,
and the consequences for council tax levels

To note that the final decision on budget and council tax for 2006/7 will be
made at the Council meeting on 20 February.

Comments of the Head of Legal Services
The Head of Legal Services confirms that this financial planning report is part

of the budget strategy and fulfils the Council’s statutory requirements in relation
to the budget.

21 of 21

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\0\1\Al00002108\Executive20060131ltem08FinancialPlanning0.doc



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

Appendix A
Gross Budget Trail 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09
£'000 £'000 £'000
Budget brought forward 345,929 366,102 382,747

Changes and variations

Inflation 7,880 8,000 8,420

Agreed in previous years budget process 665 2,785

Changes and variations agreed 5
[...]
 with

promptly.

Introduction by the Executive Member for Finance

The recommendations set out broadly at 7.4 ask that a review of Council’s Standing
Orders is undertaken in order that firms that are relatively [or absolutely] unknown to the
Council cannot find themselves in a position to provide work as sub-contractors, by-
passing the rigorous and robust process we have in place as part of our revised and
improved procurement process.




Page 154

3. Recommendations

3.1 The report seeks approval of the actions required to offer temporary accommodation
and to re-instate the school following the remedial works. This includes the
submission of a Planning Application for service provision in the interim period.

3.2 Members are asked to approve and adopt the actions and instructions of the Chief
Executive in commissioning the Crowland School Fire Investigation Report and
directions given to both the Children’s Service and to officers generally in terms of its
outcome.

3.3 Members are asked to agree that the scope of the re-instatement will be defined by
what the loss adjuster agrees to fund and that there will be, consequently, no
additional resource requirement.

Authorised by:

Interim Chief Executive

Director
The Children’s Service

Contact Officers:  Max Caller, Interim Chief Executive [ 020 8489 2649]
Sharon Shoesmith, Director of the Children’s Service 020 8489 3206

4. Executive Summary

4.1 On 4™ October 2005, an accident caused a fire to start on Crowland School which
spread rapidly. All children and staff swiftly evacuated the building to safety. The
service moved rapidly to create an alternative location to deliver education by the
following Monday at the PDC. Since the October fire, the service has been
transporting children twice a day to the PDC. This arrangement is not a sustainable
long term option for children, parents or staff. It will take some 18 months to re-
establish permanent education provision on Crowland school.

4.2 Alternative options
[...]
s Centre Services.

1.2 The development of these proposals has been undertaken through consultation
with the Interlink Foundation, Yesodey Centre, Agudas Israel Community Centre,
Lubavitch Foundation, High Cross and Stamford Hill Sure Start Local
Programmes.

2. Introduction by Executive Member

2.1 The Charedi Community of Orthodox Jews makes up nearly 1% of the population
of Haringey and in particular 15% of residents in the Seven Sisters ward. They
are a significant community group who feel unable to access our childcare
services which as they require a single gender non-mixed setting for their
children.

2.2 The proposal outlined within this report seeks to work in partnership with the LB
of Hackney and the Lubavitch Association to provide a dedicated Children’s
Centre to cater for their needs.

2.3 By contributing £300k to the £1.2m scheme we will not only be able to cater for
the needs of a significant part of our community but also offer value for money
services which we would be unable to do without this proposed partnership.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Children’s Service seeks to work in partnership with the London Borough of
Hackney and the Lubavitch Foundation to support the needs of the Jewish
community in Seven Sisters ward as part of the second phase of the Children’s
Centre development.

3.2 Through contracting with London Borough of Hackney Learning Trust, it is




Page 166

recommended that a maximum contribution of £300,000 of Phase Il Children’s
Centre capital is made to the £1.2m Children’s Centre development to support
the needs of the Charedi Orthodox Jewish Communities in Seven Sisters ward.
The funding is continued within the current £3.4m Phase Il capital programme for
Haringey

3.3 The contract with LB Hackney will outline the range of children’s centre services
to be delivered in line with the children’s centre core offer. A maximum of
£45,500 in year 1 and year 2(3% inflation to be allowed).

3.4 These recommendations are made subject t
[...]
al of Trentfield with vacant
possession.

2. Introduction by Executive Member for Social Services and Health

2.1 Our Community Care for older people strategy posits valuing older people at its core.
It can be all too easy to depend on rhetoric and in reality deliver something which is at
odds of the values which we maintain guide us in our decision making role.

2.2 Following a feasibility study and soft market testing selling Trentfield as a going
concern was not a viable option.

2.3 In order to recommend the closure of Trentfield |, like other Members, need to be
reassured that this will be undertaken in a sensitive and professional manner. This
includes medical and social work assessments of the remaining residents.

2.4 These assessments have now been undertaken. Members should ensure they have
read the summary reports before agreeing with the recommendations.

2.5 Members should note that 11 out of the 15 remaining residents require specialist
dementia care and regardless of the decision regarding Trentfield would need to be
moved to a more appropriate residence.

2.6 | recommend to Members that they follow the officers’ recommendations as set out in
Section 3.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That Members note the outcomes of the residents’ assessments (including medical
risk assessments).

3.2 That Members agree that officers proceed with the disposal of Trentfield with vacant
possession, with due concern for the care and future placements of the remaining 13
residents and future arrangements for staff, as described in Section 9.

Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services




Page 190

Contact Officer: Mary Hennigan, Assistant Director, Older People’s Services
020 8489 2326

4. Executive Summary

4.1 Members have asked that as part of their consideration of the possible closure of
Trentfield, every resident is assessed in terms of their health, social welfare and risks
involved in moving out of Trentfield. This is so that Members can come to a
[...]
31_Item 5(b)_Allotments Review - Appdx1
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 6(b)_Allotments Review_Appdx2
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 6(b)_Allotments Review_Appdx3
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 6(b)_Allotments Review_Appdx4
	Executive_2006.01.16_Item 6(b)_Allotments Review_Appdx5

	7 Finance and Performance - November 2006
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 07_Finance & Performance - Appendix

	8 Financial Planning 2006/7 To 2008/9
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning -Appdx a and b
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning - Appdx c
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning - Appdx d and e
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning -Appdx f
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning -Appdx g
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning - Appdx G (Addendum)
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning - Appdx h
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning - Appdx I
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning - Appdx j
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 08_Financial Planning - Appdx K

	9 Crowland School - Arrangements for the Temporary School, the Permanent Rebuild and the Outcome of the Investigation following the Fire
	10 Children's Centre Development: Supporting the Orthodox Jewish Community in the Seven Sisters Area
	11 Proposal to Amalgamate Campsbourne Infant and Junior Schools
	12 Executive Response to Scrutiny Review of Estate Parking
	13 Community Care Strategy Update - Trentfield
	14 Consultation on the Greater London Authority and the Mayor's Powers
	15 Urgent Actions Taken In Consultation With The Leader or Executive Members
	16 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	17 Minutes of Sub-Bodies
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 17b_TTAC Minutes
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 17c_TTAC Minutes
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 17d_Procurement Cttee Minutes
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 17e_Procurement Cttee Minutes
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 17f_ CSAC Minutes

	21 Minutes
	22 Community Care Strategy - Trentfield
	Executive_2006.01.31_Item 22_Future

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), Lister (Vice-Chair), Diakides, Hillman, Meehan, Reith, 

Sulaiman and Wynne 
 

 
*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors Dawson, Engert, Newton and Santry. 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
TEX161.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Canver and Milner. 
An apology for lateness was submitted by Councillor Lister. 
 

 
 

TEX162.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2005 and 
18 January 2006 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
HMS 

TEX163.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS (Agenda Item 5) 

 

 

 Presentation by  Haringey Primary Care Trust 

We received a presentation from Dr. Ann Marie Connolly, Director of 
Public Health at the Haringey PCT Public Health Directorate on their 
Annual Public Health Report 'Growing Up in Haringey' which focused on 
children's health and the 5 ECM outcomes. The presentation outlined the 
key findings and recommendations from the Report.  
 
Dr. Connolly having answered questions put to her by Members of the 
Executive, our Chair thanked her for her attendance and her 
presentation. 
 

 
 

TEX164.   
 

MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood Wardens (Agenda Item 6 (a)) 
 
We received a presentation on the Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood  
Wardens which had been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee at their meeting on 12 December 2005. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

Director of Environmental Services be requested to produce a  
      proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a  
      detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 
Scrutiny Review of Allotments (Agenda Item 6 (b)) 
 
We received a presentation on the Scrutiny Review of Allotments 
which had been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting on 16 January 2006. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

       That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
        Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  
        Director of Environmental Services be requested to produce a  
        proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a   
        detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 

TEX165.   
 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE - NOVEMBER 2006 (Joint Report of 
the Interim Chief Executive and the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 
7): 
 

 
 
 
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the virements as set out in Section 11 
of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
DF 

TEX166.   
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2006/7 TO 2008/9 (Report of the Director of 
Finance – Agenda Item 8): 
 

 

 We noted that a number of the figures contained in the report were 
subject to finalisation and would be amended in the report to Council 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That approval be granted to the changes and variations set out at 

paragraph 9 and Appendix B to the interleaved report. 
 
2. That the outcome of the consultation processes set out at 

paragraph 11 of the interleaved report be noted. 
 
3. That approval be granted to the new savings and investment 

proposals set out in paragraphs 12 and 13 and Appendices D and 
E to the interleaved report. 

 
4. That approval be granted to the changes to existing savings in 

respect of Red Gables, IT and Social Service commissioning as 
set out in paragraph 12.1 of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

5. That approval be granted to the proposals for the Children’s 
Services (DSG) budget set out in Appendix F to the interleaved 
report and the request to the school’s forum to approve an 
additional increase to the central expenditure limit be noted. 

 
6. That approval be granted to the proposals for the HRA budget set 

out in Appendix G to the interleaved report. 
 
7. That approval be granted to the proposals for the capital 

programme set out in Appendices H and J to the interleaved 
report.  

 
8. That approval be granted to the treasury management strategy 

and policy and prudential limits set out in Appendix K to the 
interleaved report. 

 
9. That approval be granted to the proposed General Fund budget 

requirement of £366,102 million, subject to the final settlement 
and the decisions of precepting and levying authorities, and the 
consequences for Council Tax levels 

 
10. That it be noted that the final decision on budget and Council Tax 

for 2006/7 would be made at the Council meeting on 20 February 
2006. 

 
11. That the Council be informed accordingly. 

 

DF 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX167.   
 

CROWLAND SCHOOL - ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE TEMPORARY 

SCHOOL, THE PERMANENT REBUILD AND THE OUTCOME OF THE 

INVESTIGATION FOLLOWING THE FIRE (Joint Report of the Interim 
Chief Executive and the Director of the Children’s Service – Agenda Item 
9): 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 We noted that the Planning Applications Sub-Committee on 23 January 
2006 had granted the necessary permission to allow proposals for a 
temporary school near the School site to be provided pending the 
permanent rebuilding of the School.  
 
We asked that our thanks to pupils, parents and teachers for their 
forbearance be placed  on record. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted to the actions taken to offer temporary 
accommodation and to re-instate the school following the 
remedial works including the submission of a Planning Application 
for service provision in the interim period. 

 
2. That the actions and instructions of the Chief Executive in 

commissioning the Crowland School Fire Investigation Report and 
giving directions to both the Children’s Service and to officers 
generally in terms of its outcome be endorsed and adopted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 
DCS 
 
 
 
CE 
DCS 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

 
3. That the scope of the re-instatement of the School be defined by 

what the loss adjuster agrees to fund and that, consequently, 
there would be no additional resource requirement. 

 

 
CE 
DCS 
 

TEX168.   
 

CHILDREN'S CENTRE DEVELOPMENT: SUPPORTING THE 

ORTHODOX JEWISH COMMUNITY IN THE SEVEN SISTERS AREA 
 

 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service – Agenda Item 10): 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Children’s Service seek to work in partnership with 
Hackney Council and the Lubavitch Foundation to support the 
needs of the Jewish community in Seven Sisters ward as part of 
the second phase of the Children’s Centre development.   

 
2. That, through contracting with Hackney Learning Trust, a 

maximum contribution of £300,000 of Phase II Children’s Centre 
capital be made from within the current programme for Haringey 
to the £1.2 million Children’s Centre development to support the 
needs of the Charedi Orthodox Jewish Communities in Seven 
Sisters ward.   

 
3. That the contract with Hackney Council outline the range of 

children’s centre services to be delivered in line with the children’s 
centre core offer up to a maximum of £45,500 in year 1 and year 
2 with an allowance of 3% for inflation. 

 
4. That resolutions 1 – 3 above be made subject to a legal 

agreement with the Hackney Learning Trust who will undertake all 
contractual arrangements with the voluntary sector children’s 
centre provider, including monitoring and evaluation 
requirements. 

 

 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 

TEX169.   
 

PROPOSAL TO AMALGAMATE CAMPSBOURNE INFANT AND 

JUNIOR SCHOOLS (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service – 
Agenda Item 11): 

 

  
RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be granted to the proposal to amalgamate 
Campsbourne Infant and Junior Schools into an all-through 
primary school for September 2006, subject to statutory 
consultation in accordance with the requirements of the School 
Standards and Frameworks Act (1998). 

 

 
 
 
DCS 

TEX170.   
 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ESTATE 

PARKING (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service – Agenda 
Item 12): 

 

  
       We noted that the Scrutiny Panel had made a total of 17 

recommendations the majority of which were proposed for acceptance 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

either in full, or in principle. We also noted that only one, 
Recommendation 15, which called for the appointment of a full time 
parking manager was not supported at this time because Housing 
Management believed that the appropriate co-ordination and 
prioritisation of parking services in Housing Services could be delivered 
within existing resources.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Executive response to the Scrutiny Review of Estate 
Parking as set out in the interleaved report of the Director of 
Housing be approved. 

 
2. That the agreed recommendations be incorporated within the 

Services’ Business Plan and that progress be reported at regular 
intervals to the Housing Scrutiny Panel and to the Executive.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DH 
 
 
 
DH 
 

TEX171.   
 

COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY UPDATE – TRENTFIELD (Report of 
the Director of Social Services – Agenda Item 13): 
 

 

 The summary assessments of the 15 people resident at Trentfield as at 
November 2005 which formed an appendix to this item were the subject 
of a motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting as they 
contained exempt information relating to any particular applicant for or 
recipient of any service provided by the authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the outcomes of the residents’ assessments, including 
medical risk assessments be noted. 

 
2. That officers proceed with the disposal of Trentfield with vacant 

possession, with due concern for the care and future placements 
of the remaining 13 residents and future arrangements for staff, 
as described in Section 9 of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 

TEX172.   
 

CONSULTATION ON THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY AND 

THE MAYOR'S POWERS (Report of the Interim Chief Executive  – 
Agenda Item 14): 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be granted to the Council’s response to the 
consultation on increasing the role of the Greater London 
Authority and of the Mayor of London as set out in Section 8 of 
the interleaved report. 

 
 

 
 
CE 

TEX173.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 

OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Interim Chief Executive  – 
Agenda Item 15): 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

  

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action be taken. 
 
 

 
 

TEX174.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Interim Chief Executive  – Agenda Item 16): 

 

  
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action be taken. 
 

 
 

TEX175.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (Agenda Item 17): 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the following bodies be noted and any necessary 
action approved – 
 
a) Procurement Committee – 6 December 2005 
b) Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee – 8 December 2006 
c) Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee – 19 December 

2005 
d) Procurement Committee – 20 December 2005 
e) Procurement Committee – 3 January 2006 
f) Children’s Services Advisory Committee – 5 January 2006 

 

 
 

TEX176.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 21): 
 

 

 This item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating to terms 
proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 
2005 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX177.   
 

COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY – COOPERSCROFT (Report of the 
Director of Social Services – Agenda Item 23): 

 

  
This item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating to terms 
proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 
 

1. That the marketing process as outlined in Section 8 of the 
interleaved report  be noted. 
 

2. That the outcome of the tender evaluation process as outlined in 
Section 9 of the report be noted.  

 
3. That approval be granted to the disposal of Cooperscroft Care 

Home in accordance with paragraph 14 of the interleaved report 
and to the delegation of the finalisation of the sale and associated 
care contract to the Director of Social Services and the Director of 
Finance, in consultation with the Executive Member for Social 
Services and Health  and the Executive Member for Resources. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
DF 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


